i
NASA-6822VLLA
(Embedded Single Board Computer)
User’s Manual
ii
COPYRIGHT©
All rights reserved.  The information contained in this guide has been
validated and reviewed for accuracy.  No patent liability is assumed with

Serial port Support 4 x COM ports (2 outside, 2 inside), 3 x RS232, 1 x
RS232 / 422 / 485.
Keyboard 1 x PS2 type keyboard port
Mouse  1 x PS2 type mouse port
Printer port 1 x LPT port for printer interface
PCI ver. 2.2 Support PCI version 2.2
PCI IDE port Support ATA-100 x 2 up to 4 devices
Audio jack Support external speaker or microphone function
IrDA By Pin header
Form factor 190 x 125 mm
1.4   Picture of NASA-6822VLLA
NASA-6822                                                                                                              Installations
 6
INSTALLATIONS
2.1 System Installation
2.1.1 CPU
Only VIA C3 1.0GHz or 1.2GHz CPU can be used on this mainboard.
Note : BIOS setting must select 133MHz as CPU clock speed and 7.5 ratio.  You
can also select a lower ratio than 7.5 in order to reduce the thermal heat of the
system.
2.1.2 CPU Installation
Carefully follow the steps below in order to install the CPU:
1. Check and confirm that the jumpers are correctly set for the CPU you are going to
install (figure 3).
2. Lift the releasing lever of the Socket 370.
3. Align the pins of the CPU against the pinholes of the Socket 370.  Be sure to pay
attention to the orientation of the CPU.
4. Push down the CPU into the Socket 370.
5. Push down the release lever and lock it against the key hook.
SECTION 2
NASA-6822                                                                                                              Installations
 7
6. Hook the hole in ZIF clip for the CPU cooling fan onto the notch on the socket
370.
7. Place the CPU cooling fan atop the CPU surface.
8. Push down the opposite side of the ZIF clip and hook it.
9. Slide the head of the clip to left and lock it.
10. Connect the cooling fan cable to the socket as shown below.  Be careful not to
place the cable on the CPU cooling fan.
Removing a CPU:
1. Before removing the CPU, turn off the NASA-6822 Series power; then wait for
about 20 minutes until the heat radiation plate of the cooling fan and the CPU
cool down.
2. To remove the CPU, lift the releasing lever of the Socket 370.
Note: The CPU and the heat radiation plate are hot.  They may cause
 burns.
To remove the CPU, reverse the installation steps.
 2.1.2 Heat Sink & Retention Module Installation
It is highly recommended that only NASA-6822 Heat Sink + Fan (Figure 4), designed
for use in the chassis be used -- the use of other heat sinks, including those boxed
with CPUs, may result in damage to the NASA-6822 SBC.
Make sure that good contact is made between the processors and the heat sinks.
Insufficient contact, incorrect types of heat sinks, fans, or thermal compound used or
improper amount of thermal compound applied on the
CPU die can cause the processors to overheat, which may crash the system.
The Retention Module can prevent the board to crooked, so user must add the
Retention Module to hold up the weight of Heat Sink & Fan.
Award BIOS Setup
 2.1.3 Memory Module Installation
Figure 5 display the notch marks and what they should look like on your DIMM
memory module.